Tariff No. 7.7

6 Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butler Cove Refuse Service

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page	0	13	0	26	0
1	6	14	0	27	0
2	0	15	1	28	0
3	. 0	16	2	29	0
4	0	17	0	30	1
5	0	18	0	31	2
6	0	19	0	32	2
. 7	0	20	0	33	2
8	0	21	4	34	2
9	0	22	3	35	0
10	0	23	0	36	0
11	0	24	3	37	0
12	0	25	I	38	0
				Appendix A	
		-			
	<u></u>				

Supplements in Effect

Issued by: John Lloyd		·
Issue Date: January 12, 2007		Effective Date: March 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No. 7.7					1 Revised Pa	ge No. 15
Company Name/Portion Registered Trade N	ermit Number: Har Name: Pacific Disp	rold LeMay Enterp oosal and Butler Co	orises, Inc. G-98 ove Refuse Serv	3 ice		
· .		Item 51 —]	Restart Fees			
If service is stoppe assessed.	d due to customer	delinquency and s	ubsequenctly res	started, a rest	tart fee of \$11	.00 will be
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		Item 52 – Re	delivery Fees			
Yard Waste:	The carrier will a	ussess a charge of \$	S 16 80 for redel	ivery when a	Customer conc	olo word
Yard Waste: waste service and the stopped and restarted Containers: maintenance or clean	nen restarts service d due to customer The carrier will a	delinquency. ssess a charge of \$	ss within 12 mo 18.50 for redel	nths. This fe	ee also applies i	if service is
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clear Drop Boxes and Co	nen restarts serviced due to customer The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The	e at the same addre delinquency. assess a charge of \$ er at customer's re- carrier will assess	ss within 12 mo 18.50 for redel quest. a charge of \$ 37	nths. This fo	ee also applies	if service is
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clear Drop Boxes and Corequires maintenance	ten restarts serviced due to customer. The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The ce or cleaning on a contained or cleaning or cleaning or contained or contained or contained or contained or contained or contained or cleaning or contained or co	e at the same addre delinquency. assess a charge of \$\frac{9}{2} er at customer's re- carrier will assess drop box at custom ssess a charge of \$\frac{9}{2}	ss within 12 most second secon	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter is	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer acused due	if service is ires
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clea Drop Boxes and Co requires maintenance Toters: delinquency or if cu	ten restarts serviced due to customer. The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The ce or cleaning on a contained the carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The carrier	e at the same addrest delinquency. Issess a charge of \$\frac{9}{2}\$ er at customer's reconstruction assess a charge of \$\frac{9}{2}\$ Iter size more than a charge of \$\frac{9}{2}\$ or will assess a charge of \$\frac{9}{2}\$	ss within 12 most second secon	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter in welve month	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer a customer a customer when a customer when a customer is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clea	ten restarts serviced due to customer. The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The ce or cleaning on a contained the carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The carrier	e at the same addrewdelinquency. Issess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} er at customer's reconstruction assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ssess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} or will asses a	ss within 12 most second secon	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter in welve month	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer a customer a customer when a customer when a customer is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clea Drop Boxes and Co requires maintenance Toters: delinquency or if cu	ten restarts serviced due to customer. The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The ce or cleaning on a contained the carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The carrier	e at the same addrewdelinquency. Issess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} er at customer's reconstruction assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ssess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} or will asses a	ss within 12 most series in a tage of \$16.80 for redelitivo times in a tage of	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter in welve month	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer a customer a customer when a customer when a customer is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer
waste service and fistopped and restarted Containers: maintenance or clear Drop Boxes and Corequires maintenance Toters: delinquency or if cut (N) Residential Recoreplaced at the requirements.	The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The carrier will a manage of the carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The customer changes to the customer	e at the same addrewdelinquency. Issess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} er at customer's reconstruction assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ssess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} or will asses a	ss within 12 most series in a tage of \$16.80 for redelitivo times in a tage of	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter in welve month	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer a customer a customer when a customer when a customer is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer
waste service and fistopped and restarted Containers: maintenance or clean Drop Boxes and Corequires maintenance or if cutoff (N) Residential Recoreplaced at the requirements of the requ	The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The carrier will a contained mpactors: The carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The carrier est of the customer	e at the same addrewdelinquency. Assess a charge of \$\frac{1}{2}\$ er at customer's reconstruction assess a drop box at customers are carrier will assess a charge of \$\frac{1}{2}\$ at the size more than are will assess a charge.	ss within 12 most series of \$18.50 for redeliquest. a charge of \$37 mer's request. 16.80 for redelitive times in a targe of \$16.80 for	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter is welve month.	ee also applies in customer required ivery when a customer a customer a customer a customer when a customer when a customer is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer er is
waste service and fi stopped and restarte Containers: maintenance or clea Drop Boxes and Co requires maintenance Toters: delinquency or if cu	The carrier will a uning on a contained mpactors: The carrier will a contained mpactors: The carrier will a stomer changes to yeling: The carrier est of the customer	e at the same addrewdelinquency. Issess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} er at customer's reconstruction assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ssess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} ter size more than ar will assess a charge of \$\frac{3}{2} or will asses a	ss within 12 most series of \$18.50 for redeliquest. a charge of \$37 mer's request. 16.80 for redelitive times in a targe of \$16.80 for	nths. This for ivery when a very if toter is welve month.	customer required ivery when a customer a customer required is removed due a period.	if service is ires ustomer to customer er is

Tariff No. 7.7 4 Revised Page No. 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butler Cove Refuse Service

<u>Item 100 - Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u>

Rates in this item apply:

- (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or
- (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than five residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: See Appendix A

Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate for customers who do not recycle		Garbage Service rate for recycle participants		Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate for customers who do not recycle		Garbage Service rate for recycle participants	
1	MG	5.66	(R)	5.66	(A)	20 Gal **	WG	8.61	(R)	8.61	(A)
Mini	WG	7.61	(R)	7.61	(A)	35 Gal **	MG	5.66	(R)	5.66	(A)
1	WG	10.18	(R)	10.18	(A)	35 Gal **	WG	10.18	(R)	10.18	(A)
2	WG	15.84	(R)	15.84	(A)	65 Gal **	WG	15.80	(R)	15.80	(A)
3	WG	21.95	(R)	21.95	(A)	95 Gal**	MG	7.94	(R)	7.94	(A)
4	WG	27.47	(R)	27.47	(A)	95 Gal**	WG	21.83	(R)	21.83	(A)
5	WG	32.98	(R)	32.98	(A)	**Compan	y Provided				

Frequency of Service Codes:

WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling List others used:

- Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.
- Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to residential garbage rates) is \$ 6.67 (A). Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of (\$1.86)(A) (credit) per month. Recycle only service is \$7.67 (A) adjusted for the cpa.
- Note 3: Recycle carts will be provided by company for an additional \$.75 per month at customer request.

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 22. Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 23.

Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire: January 1, 2008

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: January 12, 2007		Effective Date: March 1, 2007
	(For Official Use On	ly)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No. 7.7 3 Revised Page No. 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butler Cove Refuse Service

<u>Item 100 - Residential Service - Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)</u>

Note 4: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$ 2.50 per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 5: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini can on a regular pickup is; or when a unit is filled beyond its capacity on a regular pickup is:

Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle, per pickup
32-gallon can or unit	\$ 3.23
60-gallon toter	\$ 6.46
90-gallon toter	\$ 9.69
Prepaid Bag	\$ 4.38

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area: Thurston County

(C) Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No. 13696 of Thurston County.

Bi-Weekly curbside pickup in one wheeled approximately 96 gallon cart except glass which will be collected every four (4) weeks in a separate bin. Customers may request a 65 gallon cart if convenient. Materials to be collected are as follows:

<u>Cardboard</u>: corrugated cardboard and Kraft paper, including unbleached, unwaxed paper with a ruffled ("corrugated") inner liner.

Metal cans: tin-coated steel cans and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol spray cans.

Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry paper, including: glossy papers; magazines; catalogs; phone books; cards; laser-printed white ledger paper; windowed envelopes; paper with adhesive labels; paper bags; non-metallic wrapping paper; packing paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoeboxes; juice boxes; and milk-style cartons of the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum linings).

Newspaper: printed groundwood newsprint, including glossy advertisements and supplemental magazines that are delivered with the newspaper.

<u>Plastics</u>: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottles and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene terephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dressing bottles; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE - #2) such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including any bottle with a neck narrower than its base.

Glass: bottles and jars of all colors.

Issued by: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: January 12, 2007		Effective Date: March 1, 2007
	(For Official Use Onl	y)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By: